



Steel Exchange India Limited

Regd. Office : D.No:1-65/K/60, Plot No:60, Abhis Hiranya, 1ST Floor, Kavuri Hills, Hyderabad- 81ST S.
Phone: +91-40-23403725, 23413267, 40033501

Corp.Office : Block-A, Green City Towers, Green City, Vadlapudi , Visakhapatnam-530049, A.P
Phone: +91-891-2587175, 2749215, **www.seil.co.in**, **E-mail :** info@seil.co.in

GSTIN : 36AABCP9362L1ZX & 37AABCP9362L1ZV

CIN : L74100TG1999PLC031191

October 09, 2025

To
The Manager,
Department of Corporate Services,
BSE Limited
P.J. Towers, Dalal Street,
Port, Mumbai — 400001

To
The Manager,
Listing Department,
National Stock Exchange of India Limited,
Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex,
Bandra (East), Mumbai — 400051

Scrip Code: 534748/960441

Scrip ID: STEELXIND

Sub: Intimation of Credit Rating Upgrade by CareEdge Ratings Limited under Regulation 30 and other applicable provisions of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015

Dear Sir/Ma'am,

In accordance with Regulation 30 and other applicable provisions of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we wish to inform you that CareEdge Ratings Limited (formerly CARE Ratings Limited), a credit rating agency, vide its e-mail dated October 08, 2025, has communicated the credit ratings for Non-Convertible Debentures, Long-Term Bank Facilities, and Short-Term Bank Facilities.

The instrument-wise rating actions are as follows:

Sr. No.	Instrument	Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating	Rating Action
1	Non-Convertible Debentures	230.91	CARE BB+; Stable	Upgraded from CARE BB-; Stable
2	Long Term Bank Facilities	10	CARE BB+; Stable	Upgraded from CARE BB-; Stable
3	Short Term Bank Facilities	40	CARE A4+	Upgraded from CARE A4

A copy of the rating rationale issued by CareEdge Ratings Limited is enclosed herewith.

We request you to take the same on your records.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For **Steel Exchange India Limited**

Raveendra Babu M
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer
M.No: A34409

WORKS

Integrated Steel Plant: Sreerampuram, L.Kota Mandal, Vizianagaram District - 535161. Phone: +91-8966-267218, 267111

Steel Exchange India Limited

October 08, 2025

Facilities/Instruments	Amount (₹ crore)	Rating ¹	Rating Action
Long Term Bank Facilities	10.00	CARE BB+; Stable	Upgraded from CARE BB-; Stable
Short Term Bank Facilities	40.00	CARE A4+	Upgraded from CARE A4
Non Convertible Debentures	230.91	CARE BB+; Stable	Upgraded from CARE BB-; Stable

Details of instruments/facilities in Annexure-1.

Rationale and key rating drivers

The revision in the rating assigned to the bank facilities and instruments of Steel Exchange India Limited (SEIL) factors in the improvement in operational and financial performance, aided by successful capacity expansion and a favourable change in product mix. The rating also factors in the expected improvement in the financial risk profile following the successful refinancing (prepayment/takeover of the non-convertible debentures and term loans) of ₹350 crore of existing debt, resulting in a substantial reduction in overall interest cost. Ratings further consider the promoters' extensive experience in the steel industry, their demonstrated ability to infuse capital to support operations, and SEIL's established brand presence in southern India.

In FY25 (FY refers to April 01 to March 31), SEIL reported ~5% growth in total operating income (TOI), supported by higher rebar sales volumes leading to a favourable product mix. Profitability is further expected to improve due to in-house production of 8 mm and 10 mm rebars post-capex, which will reduce the outsourcing costs. Additional comfort is derived from the company securing conversion contracts with industry peers and obtaining approvals for its products in infrastructure projects such as key National Highways Authority of India (NHAI) and port development initiatives.

However, ratings remain constrained by SEIL's working capital intensive operations, with a significant portion of funds blocked in inventory and receivables, and fully utilised working capital limits that provide limited liquidity headroom. Ratings are further moderated by the inherent cyclicity of the steel industry, high debt levels, moderate coverage indicators, and susceptibility of profitability margins to volatility in raw material and finished goods prices.

Rating sensitivities: Factors likely to lead to rating actions

Positive factors: Factors that could individually or collectively lead to positive rating action/upgrade:

- Steady growth in TOI, while maintaining profit before interest, lease rentals, depreciation, and taxation (PBILDT) margin above 10% on a sustained basis.
- Improvement in debt coverage indicators with interest coverage above 3x.
- Significant reduction in total debt through funds received from the proposed rights issue.

Negative factors: Factors that could individually or collectively lead to negative rating action/downgrade:

- Significant reduction in TOI and decline in profitability levels.
- Deterioration in the working capital cycle extending beyond 100 days, leading to adverse liquidity position of the company.
- Inability to raise sufficient funds (such as rights issue/equity infusion) in a timely manner which will be largely utilised towards debt reduction program.

Analytical approach: Standalone

Outlook: Stable

CARE Ratings Limited (CareEdge Ratings) believes that SEIL will continue to benefit from the extensive experience of its promoters and management in the steel industry.

¹Complete definition of ratings assigned are available at www.careratings.com and other CARE Ratings Limited's publications.

Detailed description of key rating drivers:

Key weaknesses

Higher inventory and receivables days, further enhancing working capital requirements

SEIL's operations continues to be working capital intensive, with substantial portion of funds parked in inventory and debtors. The company's inventory holding period as well as the receivables have increased over time. This rise is partly due to the presence of slow-moving finished goods inventory and raw material inventory, leading to an increase in inventory days to 107 days in FY25, compared to 105 days in the previous year. Additionally, receivable days increased from 47 days in FY24 to 58 days in FY25, resulting in an elongation of the operating cycle to 118 days in FY25 (FY24: 104 days).

Moderate coverage indicators

SEIL's overall gearing improved to 0.74x as on March 31, 2025, compared to 0.88x as on March 31, 2024, supported by profit accretion and conversion of equity warrants, leading to an improvement in net worth. An additional amount of ~₹29.90 crore remains pending towards share warrants, which is expected to be received by FY27. The company's interest coverage improved to 1.67x in FY25 compared to 1.24x in FY24, supported by timely debt servicing and reduction in debt levels. Coverage metrics are expected to improve further with refinancing high-cost non-convertible debentures (NCDs) carrying a coupon of 18.75% with lower-cost debt at ~13.18%.

Competitive landscape and vulnerability to commodity risks

Having its presence in the steel industry, SEIL faces intense competition due to numerous players manufacturing various steel products, including TMT bars. The company's profit margins are moderately low, reflecting the industry's competitive nature. Additionally, SEIL is exposed to cyclicalities in the real estate and construction sectors. Regarding commodity risks, SEIL relies on essential inputs such as coal and iron for steel production. These commodities have global supply chains and are influenced by factors such as geopolitical dynamics, supply-demand imbalances, weather patterns, and government policies (especially in China). The recent volatility in commodity prices, exacerbated by events like the Russia-Ukraine conflict, underscores the need for managing long-term price trends.

Key strengths

Experienced promoters and long track record of operations

SEIL is the flagship company of the Vizag Profiles group. The Chairman and Managing director, B Satish Kumar is well-qualified and possesses over three decades of experience in steel and related industries. The Joint Managing Director, B Suresh Kumar also has over two decades of experience in steel sector and takes care of marketing and development of dealership-network. The company is also supported by other directors V V Krishna Rao and B Suresh, who have over a decade of experience in the manufacturing industry. Satish assisted by a team of professionals who are responsible for handling the key functional areas and have experience in their respective fields for over two decades. The other group companies promoted by promoters of SEIL are Vizag Profiles Private Limited, Umashiv Garments Private Limited, Simhadri Wires Private Limited, Simhadri Pellets India limited, Satyatej Vyaapar Private Limited, SAWP Steel Limited, VPL Integral CFS Private Limited and Vijayalakshmi Resources LLP.

Improvement in operational and financial performance

In FY25, SEIL reported total operating income (TOI) of ₹1,144 crore compared to ₹1,091 crore in FY24, primarily supported by a ~14% increase in rebar sales volume. In Q1FY26, the company reported revenue of ₹304.95 crore. The company's PBILDT per tonne improved by 25% to ₹6,495 per tonne in FY25 (FY24: ₹5,192 per tonne), mainly due to a favourable change in product mix. Earlier, the company was constrained to trade 8 mm and 10 mm rebars due to capacity limitations; however, post completion of capex in FY25, it commenced in-house production, reducing reliance on external sourcing. Further, the company has successfully refinanced ₹350 crore of its existing debt (through prepayment/takeover of non-convertible debentures and term loans) with new non-convertible debentures and term loan facilities at significantly lower interest rates, resulting in a substantial reduction in overall interest cost. This refinancing is expected to improve SEIL's overall financial risk profile going forward.

Integrated steel plant with strategic location benefits

The company's facility is strategically positioned with access to State and National Highways connecting major cities such as Chennai, Hyderabad, Kolkata, Bhubaneswar, and Raipur. It is also close to Visakhapatnam and Gangavaram Ports, providing logistics and container services, and is just 35 kilometres from Visakhapatnam International Airport. The company operates the largest private integrated steel plant in Andhra Pradesh and Telangana, in L. Kota Mandal, Vizianagaram District, spanning ~500 acres. The plant has three private railway sidings on the Bailadila – Kirandul Line. The company holds a renewable three-year agreement with NMDC for iron ore supply and is connected by rail to the Singareni Collieries Company Limited. It sources coal domestically and through imports from South Africa, Australia, and other countries, securing competitive prices. The facility

includes a sponge iron plant with a 220,000 TPA capacity, a steel melting shop with a 362,000 TPA capacity, and a rolling mill with a 357,000 TPA capacity.

Augmentation of new capacities expected to improve operational performance

SEIL expanded its billet production capacity from 250,000 metric tonne per annum (MTPA) to 362,000 MTPA (44.8% increase) and rolling mill capacity from 225,000 MTPA to 357,000 MTPA (58.67% increase), completing the ₹77 crore project in 14 months, funded partly through internal accruals. This expansion is expected to drive cost savings of up to ₹3,000 per tonne for 8 mm and 10 mm thermo-mechanically treated (TMT) bars, which were previously outsourced, thereby improving profitability. Further, the company has secured a 120,000 MTPA conversion contract from Rashtriya Ispat Nigam Limited (RINL), expected to generate incremental PBILDT of ~₹27 crore annually, with only a modest capital expenditure of ~₹12 crore for reheating and rolling facilities. Furthermore, the company's "SIMHADRI TMT" rebars have received approvals for major infrastructure projects.

Liquidity: Adequate

The company's liquidity position remains adequate with cash and liquid investments amounting to ₹13 crore as on March 31, 2025, the company had gross cash accruals of ₹69 crore in FY25. The average utilisation of its working capital limits (fund-based) was fully utilised for 12-months ending on June 30, 2025. In FY23, the company raised ₹₹159.73 crore through the issuance of share warrants and preferential allotment. Of this amount, ₹130.73 crore were received by FY25, with the remaining ₹29 crore expected to be received by end of FY26.

Assumptions/Covenants: Not applicable

Environment, social, and governance (ESG) risks: Not applicable

Applicable criteria

[Definition of Default](#)

[Liquidity Analysis of Non-financial sector entities](#)

[Rating Outlook and Rating Watch](#)

[Manufacturing Companies](#)

[Financial Ratios – Non financial Sector](#)

[Short Term Instruments](#)

[Iron & Steel](#)

About the company and industry

Industry classification

Macroeconomic indicator	Sector	Industry	Basic industry
Commodities	Metals & Mining	Ferrous Metals	Iron & Steel

Incorporated in February 1999, SEIL is primarily engaged in manufacturing and trading TMT bars, billets, ingots, sponge iron, and power generation. The company operates a manufacturing facility for sponge iron (220,000 tonnes per annum [TPA]), billets (3,62,000 TPA) and TMT bars (3,57,000 TPA). Additionally, the company is involved in the sale and purchase of steel products through its trading division. SEIL owns an 11.84 MW gas-based power plant, and a 60 MW thermal power plant within its premises.

Brief Financials (₹ crore)	March 31, 2024 (A)	March 31, 2025 (A)	Q1FY26 (UA)
Total operating income	1,091.29	1,144.02	304.95
PBILDT	49.74	123.84	36.35
PAT	-33.47	25.52	10.23
Overall gearing (times)	0.88	0.74	-
Interest coverage (times)	0.64	1.66	1.92

A: Audited UA: Unaudited; Note: these are latest available financial results

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: Not applicable

Rating history for last three years: Annexure-2

Detailed explanation of covenants of rated instrument / facility: Annexure-3

Complexity level of instruments rated: Annexure-4

Lender details: Annexure-5

Annexure-1: Details of instruments/facilities

Name of the Instrument	ISIN	Date of Issuance (DD-MM-YYYY)	Coupon Rate (%)	Maturity Date (DD-MM-YYYY)	Size of the Issue (₹ crore)	Rating Assigned and Rating Outlook
Debentures- Non Convertible Debentures	INE503B07036	28-Jan-2021	18.75	31-Mar-2028	230.91	CARE BB+; Stable
Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit		-	-	-	10.00	CARE BB+; Stable
Non-fund-based - ST-Letter of credit		-	-	-	40.00	CARE A4+

Annexure-2: Rating history for last three years

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument/Bank Facilities	Current Ratings			Rating History			
		Type	Amount Outstanding (₹ crore)	Rating	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2025-2026	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2024-2025	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2023-2024	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2022-2023
1	Non-fund-based - ST-Letter of credit	ST	40.00	CARE A4+	-	1)CARE A4 (09-Oct-24)	1)CARE A4 (11-Mar-24) 2)CARE A4 (04-Oct-23)	1)CARE A4 (06-Jul-22)
2	Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	LT	10.00	CARE BB+; Stable	-	1)CARE BB-; Stable (09-Oct-24)	1)CARE BB; Stable (11-Mar-24) 2)CARE BB; Stable (04-Oct-23)	1)CARE BB; Stable (06-Jul-22)
3	Debentures-Non Convertible Debentures	LT	230.91	CARE BB+; Stable	-	1)CARE BB-; Stable (09-Oct-24)	1)CARE BB; Stable (11-Mar-24) 2)CARE BB; Stable (04-Oct-23)	1)CARE BB; Stable (19-Jan-23)

LT: Long term; ST: Short term; LT/ST: Long term/Short term

Annexure-3: Detailed explanation of covenants of rated instruments/facilities: NA**Annexure-4: Complexity level of instruments rated**

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument	Complexity Level
1	Debentures-Non Convertible Debentures	Complex
2	Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	Simple
3	Non-fund-based - ST-Letter of credit	Simple

Annexure-5: Lender detailsTo view lender-wise details of bank facilities please [click here](#)

Annexure-6: List of entities consolidated: Not applicable

Note on complexity levels of rated instruments: CareEdge Ratings has classified instruments rated by it based on complexity. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careedge.in for clarifications.

Contact us

Media Contact Mradul Mishra Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: +91-22-6754 3596 E-mail: mradul.mishra@careedge.in	Analytical Contacts Pulkit Agarwal Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: 912267543505 E-mail: pulkit.agarwal@careedge.in
Relationship Contact Saikat Roy Senior Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: 912267543404 E-mail: saikat.roy@careedge.in	Hitesh Avachat Associate Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: 912267543510 E-mail: hitesh.avachat@careedge.in
	Mandar Avachar Analyst CARE Ratings Limited E-mail: Mandar.avachar@careedge.in

About us:

Established in 1993, CareEdge Ratings is one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. Registered under the Securities and Exchange Board of India, it has been acknowledged as an External Credit Assessment Institution by the Reserve Bank of India. With an equitable position in the Indian capital market, CareEdge Ratings provides a wide array of credit rating services that help corporates raise capital and enable investors to make informed decisions. With an established track record of rating companies over almost three decades, CareEdge Ratings follows a robust and transparent rating process that leverages its domain and analytical expertise, backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices. CareEdge Ratings has played a pivotal role in developing bank debt and capital market instruments, including commercial papers, corporate bonds and debentures, and structured credit. For more information: www.careratings.com

Disclaimer:

This disclaimer pertains to the ratings issued and content published by CARE Ratings Limited ("CareEdge Ratings"). Ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse, or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell, or hold any security. Any opinions expressed herein are in good faith and are subject to change without notice. The rating reflects the opinions as on the date of the rating. A rating does not convey suitability or price for the investor. The rating agency does not conduct an audit on the rated entity or an independent verification of any information it receives and/or relies on for the rating exercise. CareEdge Ratings has based its ratings/outlook on the information obtained from reliable and credible sources. CareEdge Ratings does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions and the results obtained from the use of such information. The users of the rating should rely on their own judgment and may take professional advice while using the rating in any way. CareEdge Ratings shall not be liable for any losses that user may incur or any financial liability whatsoever to the user of the rating. The use or access of the rating does not create a client relationship between CareEdge Ratings and the user.

CAREEDGE RATINGS DISCLAIMS WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS, IMPLIED OR OTHER WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAWS, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, ACCURACY, COMPLETENESS, ERROR-FREE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, NON-INTERRUPTION, SATISFACTORY QUALITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR INTENDED USAGE.

Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CareEdge Ratings have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CareEdge Ratings or its subsidiaries/associates may also be involved with other commercial transactions with the entity. CareEdge Ratings does not act as a fiduciary by providing the rating. The ratings are intended for use only within the jurisdiction of India. The ratings of CareEdge Ratings do not factor in any rating-related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facilities/instruments, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades. CareEdge Ratings has established policies and procedures as required under applicable laws and regulations which are available on its website.

Privacy Policy applies. For Privacy Policy please refer to https://www.careratings.com/privacy_policy

© 2025, CARE Ratings Limited. All Rights Reserved.

This content is being published for the purpose of dissemination of information. Any use or reference to the contents herein on an "as-is" basis is permitted with due acknowledgement to CARE Ratings. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except with prior written consent from CARE Ratings.

**For detailed Rating Report and subscription information,
please visit www.careratings.com**